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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA201900446 
Address 122 Crystal Street PETERSHAM  NSW  2049 
Proposal To construct a four storey mixed use building comprising a retail 

tenancy at ground floor level, basement parking and twelve 
residential units above 

Date of Lodgement 19 December 2019 
Applicant Primus Dms Pty Ltd 
Owner Mr Thomas Zahos 

Mrs Ann Zahos 
Number of Submissions 1 submission 
Value of works $3,109,747 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 
Development to which State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 
applies and is 4 storeys in height 

Main Issues Variation to Floor Space Ratio 
Vehicle Access 

Recommendation Deferred Commencement Approval with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Note: Objector did not provide specific address and cannot be mapped. 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to construct a four storey 
mixed-use building comprising a retail tenancy at ground floor level, basement parking and 
twelve residential units above at 122 Crystal Street, Petersham. The application was notified 
to surrounding properties and 1 submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Breach to the Floor Space Ratio development standard of 89sqm or 11%; and 
• Vehicle access requirements to Crystal Street, being a classified regional road. 

 
Despite the non-compliances, the proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and 
design parameters contained in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the amended development are considered 
to be acceptable given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct. 
The application is suitable for Deferred Commencement approval subject to the imposition of 
appropriate terms and conditions.  
 
The Deferred Commencement condition included in the recommendation addresses concerns 
raised by Transport for NSW and Council’s Development Engineer in relation to vehicle access 
from Crystal Street. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks consent to construct a four storey mixed use building comprising a retail 
tenancy at ground floor level, basement parking and twelve residential units above. Details of 
the proposal are as follows: 
 

• Construction of a 4 storey, shop-top housing development, comprising a commercial 
use and 12 dwellings as follows: 

o Basement: Building services, comms room, unit storage areas, bicycle 
parking, 5 residential parking spaces, 1 commercial space and 1 visitor space; 

o Level 1 (Ground): Commercial tenancy fronting Crystal Street, 2 accessible 
car parking spaces for residential use, waste facilities, building services, lift and 
stairwell providing access throughout the building and an area of common open 
space to the rear; 

o Level 2: 4 residential apartments, including 3 x 1 bedroom apartments and 1 x 
2 bedroom apartment, lift access, stairs, landing and an area of common open 
space; 

o Level 3: 4 residential apartments, including 3 x 1 bedroom apartments and 1 x 
2 bedroom apartment, lift access, stairs and landing; and 

o Level 4: 4 residential apartments, including 3 x studio apartments, 1 x 1 
bedroom apartment, lift access, stairs and landing. 

 
• Landscaping and public domain works. 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 607 

Note: Demolition of the existing structures on the site has been approved by a CDC. The use 
and fitout of the proposed commercial space, including any associated signage, will be subject 
to a future application. A condition to this effect is included in the recommendation. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Crystal Street, at the intersection of Crystal 
Street and Trafalgar Street. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectilinear in 
shape with a total area of 475.6sqm and is legally described as Lot 2 in Deposited Plan 
306891. 
 
The site has a frontage to Crystal Street of 14.6 metres. The site supports a two storey dwelling 
house. The adjoining properties support a range of building types including a two storey mixed 
use development at 120 Crystal Street, a four storey mixed use development under 
construction at 124 Crystal Street and two storey dwellings to the rear of the site. 
 
The site is located within the Petersham South Precinct under Part 9.6 of MDCP 2011. While 
this site is not within a master plan area within the precinct, this northern part of the precinct 
is currently transitioning from a lower density residential area with limited commercial uses to 
a medium to high density, mixed-use precinct. Sites further to the east of the site at Regent, 
Fisher and Trafalgar Street are in the process of redevelopment to accommodate multi-storey 
residential and shop-top housing developments. 
 
The site is zoned B4 – Mixed Use under MLEP 2011. 
 

 
Image: Excerpt of Zoning Map (MLEP 2011) 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
CDC201800135 Demolition of existing structure Approved – 18 September 

2018 
 
Surrounding properties 
 

Application & 
Address 

Proposal Decision & Date 

LEC 1185 of 2017 
124 Crystal Street 
Petersham 

To demolish existing improvements and 
construct a 4 storey mixed use development 
with 1 commercial tenancy and car parking 
at basement and ground level and 12 
dwellings above on the upper floors. 

Approved – 10 April 2017 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
1 June 2020 Council wrote to the applicant raising the following concerns and requesting 

additional information and amendments: 
a) The need for a Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) due to potential 

contamination. 
b) Breach of FSR and the need for a written Clause 4.6 objection. 
c) Lack of compliance with the solar access provisions of the ADG for the 

apartments proposed. 
d) Lack of compliance with the ventilation requirements of the ADG. 
e) The 1 bedroom apartments potentially being undersized. 
f) Visual privacy concerns between the proposed apartments and the 

central area of common open space. 
g) Lack of information surrounding the proposed apartment storage. 
h) The logistics of moving residential waste bins from the lower basement 

to the street. 
22 June 2020 Amended plans and a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) were submitted. This 

information addressed a majority of design and ADG concerns but did not 
address the proposed variation to FSR or provide the DSI requested. 
 
It is noted that the applicant disagreed on the calculation of FSR. Council’s 
position is that the central ‘gallery’ areas of the building on each floor form part 
of GFA being within the external walls of the building and being largely 
enclosed. The common vertical circulation (stairway and lift) are excluded. The 
applicant contended that the ‘gallery’ areas on each level should be excluded 
in their entirety, being external spaces subject to weather. 

24 July 2020 Council wrote to the applicant raising the following concerns and requesting 
additional information and amendments: 

a) The need for a DSI due to potential contamination, as concluded by 
the PSI submitted. 

b) The need for a written objection under Clause 4.6 as the development 
breaches the FSR development standard in the opinion of Council. 

c) Dedicating the small area of common open space within the northern 
central courtyard as private open space for Unit 3 for reasons of 
functionality and privacy. 

31 July 2020 Amended plans were submitted addressing the design concerns and a written 
objection under Clause 4.6 was provided. 
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12 August 2020 A DSI was provided. 
19 August 2020 Council wrote to the applicant to advise of Transport for NSW comments. 
2 September 2020 Council wrote to the applicant requesting the submission of a Remediation 

Action Plan (RAP) as required by the DSI. 
10 September 
2020 

RAP submitted. 
 
The above package forms the basis for the current development application 
and assessment below. It generally addresses the concerns previously raised 
by Council. However, the matter of vehicle access design to Crystal Street 
remains outstanding. This matter is discussed further within this report and 
addressed via a recommended Deferred Commencement condition. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 

Development 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site, however neighbouring sites have included potential contaminating uses. A 
Preliminary Site Investigation determined the site contains levels of contamination.  It is 
considered that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) have been provided to 
address the management of contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and/or 
disposal of any contaminated soils and contamination issues prior to determination. The 
contamination documents have been reviewed and found that the site can be made suitable 
for the proposed use after the completion of the RAP. To ensure that these works are 
undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in the recommendation in 
accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential 
Apartment Development  

 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed the development. The statement also provides an explanation that verifies how the 
design quality principles are achieved within the development and demonstrates, in terms of 
the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have 
been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide (ADG) 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines 
for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the SEPP certain 
requirements contained within MDCP 2011 do not apply. In this regard the objectives, design 
criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 

• Communal open space (COS) has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable 

part of the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 
pm on 21 June (mid-winter). 

 
Comment: The development does not strictly comply with the above requirements, however; 
is satisfactory on merit as follows: 
 
Minimum COS area: 

• The COS provided has a minimum area equal to 21% (100m2) of the site. 
• The Level 2 gallery area adjoining the southern area COS could act (at times) as 

an extension of that area improving its usability. 
• Given the limited lot size of the site, mixed use zoning and setting of the site on a 

busy arterial road, a high level of open space is difficult to achieve. In addition, 
alternative solutions such as a rooftop area, could not be employed due the OLS 
limitations of the site. 

• The majority of apartments are provided with balconies with areas in excess of the 
minimum prescribed by the ADG, thereby assisting in supplementing the variation. 

• The subject site is located within walking distance of a variety of public open 
spaces, including the nearby Petersham Park, which will assist to offset the 
variation. 
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Direct sunlight: 
• The rear area of COS will receive solar access for a minimum of 2 hours on June 

21 to 50% of its surface which is considered acceptable given the limited site area, 
orientation of the site and scale of adjoining development. 

 
It is noted that plans provided indicate numerical compliance with the minimum COS area. 
However, this includes the gallery area at Level 2, which is an access way to higher levels and 
some apartments and as such is not considered to form part of the usable COS. Despite this, 
the level of COS provided is considered acceptable. 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 -  
 
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 
Greater than 1,500m2 6m 
Greater than 1,500m2 with 
significant existing tree cover 

6m 

 
Achieving the design criteria may not be possible on some sites including where:  

• The location and building typology have limited or no space for deep soil at ground 
level (e.g. central business district, constrained sites, high density areas, or in 
centres). 

• There is 100% site coverage or non-residential uses at ground floor level. 
 
Where a proposal does not achieve deep soil requirements, acceptable stormwater 
management should be achieved and alternative forms of planting provided such as on 
structure. 
 
Comment: The development provides for a minor amount of deep soil (2.3sqm approx.). 
Notwithstanding, the level of deep soil proposed in this instance is considered acceptable 
based on the following: 
 

• Part 5 Commercial and Mixed Use Development and Part 9.6 Petersham South 
Planning Precinct of the MDCP 2011 encourages the subject site to adopt a desired 
future character that consists of commercial uses on the ground floor and residential 
dwellings above, which the proposal achieves. Further, the subject site’s B4 Mixed Use 
zone under the MLEP 2011 also encourages this built outcome. As a result, limited 
opportunities are afforded on the ground floor to provide deep soil. 

• Notwithstanding the above, whilst it is acknowledged that limited deep soil is provided, 
it is considered the proposal effectively satisfies competing planning controls for the 
site, which restrict opportunities for greater deep soil provision. Further, the deep soil 
proposed is consistent with the deep soil provided by recent neighbouring 
development. 

• The site frontage, where deep soil landscaping might ordinarily be located to enhance 
the presentation of the building, is also required to accommodate difficult vehicular 
access to the busy roadway on Crystal Street. 

• The proposal provides supplementary planting throughout the building to offset the 
variation, including in the southern and rear areas of COS. 
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• Subject to conditions, it is considered the proposal will be satisfactory in terms of 
stormwater management. 

 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 storeys) 9 metres 4.5 metres 
Over 25 metres (9+ storeys) 12 metres 6 metres 

 
In addition, sites which adjoining a different zone with a lower density are to add 3 metres to 
the minimum separation requirements. 
 
Site and building design elements are to increase privacy without compromising access to 
light and air and to balance outlook and views from habitable rooms and private open space. 
 
Comment: Although the development does not strictly comply with the above requirements, 
it is satisfactory on merit as follows: 
 

• Having regard to the site’s commercial context, being located in a B4 Mixed Use 
zone, the proposed building is built to the front and side boundaries, which is 
consistent with the desired future character provisions under the MLEP 2011, Part 
5 Commercial and Mixed Use Development and Part 9.6 Petersham South 
Planning Precinct of the MDCP 2011. 

• Voids are proposed centrally and adjacent to side boundaries are provided to allow 
for improved access to sunlight and ventilation for the apartments, which can be 
repeated along the street upon redevelopment of the adjoining properties. 

• The proposal does not provide 9m of separation to an adjoining site in a different 
zone with a lower density (261 Trafalgar Street – R2 Low Density Residential 
Zone). Notwithstanding, the variation is considered acceptable in this instance on 
the following grounds: 
o The proposed rear windows servicing living areas and balconies are 

separated from this property by approximately 4m and these elements 
overlook its roof and largely solid eastern side boundary wall, as opposed to 
habitable area or open space areas; and 

o The separation provided is consistent with the separation of neighbouring 
development from the same neighbouring property and zone. 

 
Pedestrian access and entries  
 
The ADG prescribes design guidance on the treatment and location of pedestrian entries: 

• Building entries and pedestrian access connects to and addresses the public 
domain. 

• Access, entries and pathways are accessible and easy to identify. 
 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirements. 
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Vehicle access 
 
The ADG prescribes design guidance on the provision of vehicle access points: 

• Vehicle access points are designed and located to achieve safety, minimise 
conflicts between pedestrians and vehicles and create high quality streetscapes.  

 
Comment: The development does not strictly comply with the above requirements as follows: 
 

• The proposed vehicle access is located off Crystal Street, which is acceptable 
being the only access point to the site. 

• However, the narrow design of the vehicle entry may result in adverse impacts to 
the operation of Crystal Street, a classified road and as such may not be designed 
to achieve complete safety. 

 
To address the above, a Deferred Commencement condition has been included in the 
recommendation requiring amendments to the vehicle access design to address concerns of 
TfNSW and Council’s Development Engineer. 

 
Bicycle and Car Parking 
 
The ADG prescribes the following car parking rates dependent on the following: 

• On sites that are within 800 metres of a railway station or light rail stop in the 
Sydney Metropolitan Area, the minimum car parking requirement for residents and 
visitors is set out in the Guide to Traffic Generating Developments, or the car 
parking requirement prescribed by the relevant Council, whichever is less; and 

• The car parking needs for a development must be provided off street. 
 
Comment: The subject site is located 100 metres from Petersham train station. In this case, 
the parking rates under the MDCP 2011 are applicable to the development. This matter is 
addressed under Section 5(c) below. 
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 

• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 
receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter. 

• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

 
Comment: Although the development does not strictly comply with the above requirements, 
it is satisfactory on merit as follows: 
 

• Given the relatively small lot size, eastern to western orientation of the site and 
the scale of surrounding development, the site is highly constrained in relation to 
opportunities for solar access and high level of solar access is difficult to achieve. 

• The mixed use zoning of the site encourages a high site coverage and nil side 
setbacks limiting the opportunities for building setbacks and any northern aspect 
windows or POS. 

• A maximum of 8.3% (1) apartments receive no direct sunlight between 9.00am 
and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
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• The POS areas of 66% (8) apartments receive a minimum of 2 hours direct 
sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

• The living rooms windows of 33% (4) apartments receive a minimum of 2 hours 
direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. However, if secondary 
light sources such as skylights are taken into consideration, 58% (7) apartments 
receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter. 

• The development is largely non-compliant with solar access requirements as all 
eastern oriented apartments cannot achieve 2 hours of solar access between 
9.00am and 11.00am due to the orientation of the site. However, 5 of 6 eastern 
orientated apartments would receive solar access between 8.00am and 10.00am 
on June 21 thereby still receiving a suitable level of solar access. If the hour 
between 8.00am and 9.00am is considered, 75% (9) apartments receive a 
minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight at mid-winter without reliance on secondary 
skylights. 

• Apartments with more limited solar access still receive a minimum of 1sqm of 
direct sunlight, measured at 1 metre above floor level, for at least 15 minutes, to 
maximise the benefit of the solar access attenable. 

• The development has incorporated a number of design measure to maximise solar 
access as much as possible including:  
o Providing skylights/openings within the awnings above balconies to allow 

solar penetration to lower levels POS and living rooms. 
o Orientating the living room windows of some eastern facing apartments 

towards the north. 
o Maximising glazing to living areas orientated to the east and west to capture 

sunlight during mid-winter. 
o Providing openings within the core of the building at both the northern and 

southern sides to maximise daylight to the apartments. 
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 

• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of 
the building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated 
only if any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural 
ventilation and cannot be fully enclosed. 

• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 
metres, measured glass line to glass line. 

 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirements as follows: 
 

• At least 67% (8) of apartments are naturally cross-ventilated; 
• The overall depths of cross-over or cross-through apartments do not exceed 18 

metres, measured glass line to glass line. 
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Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
For 2 storey apartments 2.7 metres for main living area floor 

2.4 metres for second floor, where its area 
does not exceed 50% of the apartment area 

Attic Spaces 1.8 metres edge of room with a 30 degree 
minimum ceiling slope 

If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote future 
flexibility of use 

 
Comment: The development complies with the above relevant requirements as follows: 
 

• All habitable rooms have minimum floor to ceiling heights of 2.7 metres. 
• All non-habitable rooms have floor to ceiling heights of at least 2.4 metres or greater. 
• The floor to ceiling heights servicing the commercial floor space exceeds 3.3 

metres. 
 
Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms increase 

the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further additional 
bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 

 
Comment: The development complies with and in some instances exceeds the above 
minimum requirements. 
 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 

• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 
glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may 
not be borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the 

maximum habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 

(excluding wardrobe space). 
• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 
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o 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
o 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres 
internally to avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirements.  
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 
 

The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, a 
private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
Comment: The proposal meets and in some instances exceeds the minimum area and depth 
requirements for balconies outlined above. 
 
Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 

• The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 
• For buildings of 10 storeys and over, the maximum number of apartments sharing 

a single lift is 40. 
 
Comment: The development complies with the above relevant requirements as follows: 
 

• The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 4. 
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
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Comment: The development complies with and in some instances exceeds the above 
minimum requirements. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted. 

5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007) 

 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Crystal Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on land that 
has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the 
classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
The application was referred to Transport for NSW (TfNSW) for comment. TfNSW raised no 
particular objection to the proposal however made the following advisory comments for 
Council’s consideration: 
 

1. The layout of the proposed car parking area associated with the subject 
development (including, driveways, grades, turn paths, sight distance 
requirements in relation to landscaping and/or fencing, aisle widths, aisle lengths, 
parking bay dimensions, internal heights/clearances) should be in accordance with 
AS 2890.1- 2004, AS2890.6-2009 and AS 2890.2-2018. Parking Restrictions may 
be required to maintain the required sight distances at the driveway;  

2. All vehicles should be able to enter and exit in a forward direction;  

3. Sight distances from the proposed vehicular crossing to vehicles on Crystal Street 
should be in accordance with the Austroads Guide to Road Design: Part 4A: 
Unsignalised and Signalised Intersections (Section 3 – Sight Distance) and AS 
2890. Vegetation and proposed. landscaping/fencing must not hinder sight lines 
to and from the vehicular crossings to motorists, pedestrians and cyclists;  

4. Any drainage discharge to the Crystal Street drainage system should ensure that 
the discharge from the site post development is no greater than pre development 
for a 1 in 10 year storm event; and  

5. TfNSW is supportive of a single access point being provided. This access should 
be designed to allow for the simultaneous entry and exit of a vehicle and not to not 
compromise the efficiency and safety of the adjoining classified road/Crystal 
Street. As such, TfNSW is supportive of a driveway being provided that is a 
minimum of 5.5m wide from the kerb to 6m past the property boundary.  

 
The application was reviewed by Council’s Development Engineer who agrees that the 
comments of TfNSW need to be addressed. While the development is readily capable of 
complying with a majority of the requirements, the vehicle access point will need to be widened 
which will result in amendments to the driveway crossing and ground floor façade of the 
building. In order to ensure the development does not impact the safety and ongoing operation 
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of the classified road, a Deferred Commencement condition is recommended addressing the 
comments of TfNSW. This will also require amendment to the ground floor commercial 
tenancy to accommodate the increased width required for vehicular access, hence the 
requirement for that information to remitted to Council for a final review.  
 
Subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions and submission of amendments as part of 
a deferred commencement, the application is considered acceptable with regard to Clause 
101 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007. 
 
Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development (Clause 102) 
 
Clause 102 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of road noise or vibration on 
non-road development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an 
annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicle. Under that clause, a 
development for the purpose of a residential building requires that appropriate measures are 
incorporated into developments to ensure that set noise levels are not exceeded.  
 
The applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the application that demonstrates 
that the development has the ability to comply with the LAeq levels stipulated in Clause 102 
of the SEPP. Appropriate conditions are included in the recommendation. 
 
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
 
The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site. The application was 
referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who supports the proposal given the level of 
landscaping achieved by the proposal. While the development lacks the require deep soil area 
for planting, this is considered reasonable given the mixed use zone and the limited ability to 
provide deep soil area in this circumstance. 
 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and Part 
2.20 of MDCP 2011 subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the 
recommendation of this report.  

 
5(a)(vi) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The property is zoned B4 Mixed Use under the MLEP 2011. The development is categorised 
as Shop top housing which is permissible with consent within the zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
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Standard Proposal Noncompliance Complies 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 14 metres 13.7 metres NA Yes  
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1.5:1 or 713.4sqm 

 
1.68:1 or 802.4 

sqm 

 
89sqm or 11% 

 
No 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011): 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 1.2  
Aims of Plan 
 

The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims of the 
plan as follows: 
 

• The proposal is an efficient use of land and will 
assist in the vitalisation of the B4 Mixed Use 
zone; 

• The proposal assists in the provision of 
residential and employment densities within an 
appropriate location nearby to public transport, 
whilst protecting the residential amenity of the 
surrounds; and 

• The design of the proposal is considered to be 
of a high standard and has a satisfactory 
impact on the private and public domain, given 
its bulk and scale, relationship with the public 
domain and materiality. 

Yes 

Clause 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
Zone: B4 Mixed Use 

The proposal satisfies the clause as follows: 
 

• The proposed development is consistent with 
the identified objectives of the B4 Mixed Use 
zone, as it integrates a mixture of land uses, 
(residential and commercial) within an 
accessible location close to public transport; 
and 

• The proposal supports the renewal of the 
Petersham South Precinct by providing new 
services in a development which displays good 
design. 

Yes 

Clause 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The application does not seek demolition as part of this 
proposal as this has already been approved by way of 
a Complying Development Certificate 
 
 

NA 

Clause 4.3  
Height of building 
(max. 14m) 

The application proposes a compliant building height of 
13.7m. 

Yes 

Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio  
(max. 1.5:1 (713.4m2) 

The application proposes a maximum floor space ratio 
of 1.68:1 (802.4m2), which represents a 11% variation 
to the development standard. See below for discussion. 

No 

Clause 4.5 The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the Clause. 

Yes 
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Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area 
Clause 4.6 
Exceptions to 
development standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Clause 4.6 to vary Clause 4.4 – Floor 
Space Ratio.  

See below  

Clause 6.5 
Development in areas 
subject to aircraft noise 

The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour, and 
as such an Acoustic Report was submitted with the 
application. The proposal is capable of satisfying this 
clause as follows: 

• A condition has been included in the 
development consent to ensure that the 
proposal will meet the relevant requirements of 
Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for 
Determination of Aircraft Noise Reduction) in 
AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the proposal’s 
compliance with the relevant provisions Cl. 6.5 
MLEP 2011 and Part 2.6 of the MDCP 2011, 
respectively. 

Yes, subject 
to condition. 

Clause 6.6 
Airspace operations 

The proposal satisfies the clause as follows: 
 

• The Limitation or Operations Surface (OLS) at 
the site is 54 metres AHD and the development 
presents a maximum height of 56.3 metres 
AHD which penetrates the OLS. 

• The application has been reviewed by the 
Department of Infrastructure, Transport, 
Regional Development and Communications 
who accept the breach subject to the imposition 
of conditions. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions. 

 
(x) Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 

 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 

• Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of MLEP 2011 by 11% (89 sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental plan 
below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 621 

• The additional floor space comprises external galleries which link the residential units 
to the common vertical circulation. They are set back from the side boundaries 
and mimic the design and built form of the approved development adjoining at 124 
Crystal Street. 

• The proposal will have no adverse impact on adjoining properties with regard to solar 
access or overshadowing. The development has potential to only impact on solar 
access to windows and open space of the site to the rear at 261 Trafalgar Street 
and to the south at 124 Crystal Street, however overshadowing is compliant with 
the requirements of the ADG and DCP. 

• The proposal will not result in any adverse impact on the adjoining properties with 
regard to overlooking or loss of privacy.  

• The built form and massing of the development is consistent with the objectives of the 
DCP in relation to the B4 zone within this part of Petersham and is compatible with 
the approved built form of the development at 124 Crystal Street. This ensures a 
unified and coherent streetscape character which is consistent with Council’s 
desired future character for the area. 

• The proposed built form provides a suitable transition to the adjoining property to the 
north which is likely to undergo a similar transition to higher density development 
in the future. 

• The proposal does not impact on views or outlook, and there are no significant adverse 
impacts to neighbouring properties. 

• The variation enables the provision of lightweight, external galleries which will be open 
to the elements and used only for circulation purposes. Each dwelling is compliant 
with minimum space and balcony requirements and the galleries are designed to 
be spaces to move through, rather than to congregate. 

• To require strict compliance would result in removal of the galleries and require 
reconfiguration of the common vertical circulation to provide two cores. This is an 
inefficient use of the space and would likely result in a reduction of commercial 
ground floor space and/or residential accommodation space. There would be no 
planning gain to this as the built form to both the front and rear of the site would 
remain unchanged and there would be no amenity benefits resulting from such a 
change. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

• The development presents a mix of compatible land uses and supports renewal of 
this area of Petersham which is undergoing an increase in density and uses and 
is consistent with the desired future character of the area. 

• The development is in an accessible area and provides suitable housing and a 
commercial use within walking distance of a range of public transport options. 
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It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

• The development is of a bulk, scale and form generally consistent with the desired 
future character of this area within the Petersham South Precinct and given the 
zoning of the site. 

• The development results in dwellings and a commercial space that generally 
comply with the relevant planning controls and exhibit suitable amenity given the 
constraints of the site, thereby being consistent with the desired future character 
of the area. 

• Despite the FSR variation, the development does not result in any adverse 
amenity impacts to neighbouring properties (such as excessive overshadowing, 
privacy impacts or visual bulk impacts) and generally complies with the objectives 
and controls within the ADG and MDCP 2011 aiming to protect neighbouring 
amenity. 

• While the development departs from some requirements of the ADG, most notably 
solar access achieved to the proposed apartments, this is not as a result of the 
proposed FSR variation and a reduction in the GFA and scale of the building to 
achieve strict compliance with the development standard and would not result in 
a greater ability to achieve compliance with other built form and amenity controls. 

• The proposal is of a high quality design and form that will enhance the public 
domain in this portion of Crystal Street. 

 
The concurrence Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the Local 
Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of MLEP 2011. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio and it is recommended 
the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 

 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 contains the following matters affecting the subject site: 
 
B4 Mixed Use objectives 
The following additional relevant objectives within the B4 Mixed Use zone: 
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• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses.  
• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 

accessible locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and encourage 
walking and cycling.  

• To support the renewal of specific areas by providing for a broad range of services and 
employment uses without adversely impacting on the role or viability of nearby 
centres. 

• To facilitate a high standard of urban design and pedestrian amenity that creates open 
and lively facades, contributes to achieving a sense of place for the local 
community and caters for the needs of all ages and abilities.  

 
Comment: The development complies with the above draft provisions as follows: 
 

• The provision of the ground floor commercial space and residential apartments 
above, will assist to support and enhance the functions of the surrounding B4 
Mixed Use zone; 

• The site is in an accessible location within close proximity to public transport and 
integrates a suitable commercial and residential use into the area; and 

• The proposal supports the renewal of the Petersham South Precinct and the 
modest commercial component of the development will not adversely impact the 
existing (and expanding) Petersham commercial centre. 

• As detailed throughout this report, the proposal achieves a high standard of design 
and presents an active street presentation. 

 
Clause 4.3 Height of buildings 
The following additional relevant provisions of Clause 4.3 Height of buildings: 

 
(a) to ensure building height is consistent with the desired future character,  
(b) to minimise adverse environmental and amenity impacts on adjoining properties, 
the public domain, heritage conservation areas and heritage items,  
(c) to provide an appropriate transition in height to heritage items, heritage 
conservation areas and differing built forms.  

 
Comment:  The development complies with the above draft provisions as follows: 
 

• The proposed building height is under the current allowed building height 
development standard and is consistent with nearby, shop top housing 
developments; 

• As detailed throughout this report, the proposal has acceptable amenity impacts 
on the built and natural environment and is considered compatible with the 
surrounding area; and 

• The building height steps to the rear of the site to respect the adjoining lower 
density residential zone. 

 
Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio 
The following additional relevant provisions of Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio: 

 
(a) to appropriately regulate the density of development, built form and land use 
intensity based on the capacity and location of existing and planned infrastructure,  
(b) to ensure that development is compatible with the desired future character,  
(c) to provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities,  
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(d) to minimise adverse environmental and amenity impacts on adjoining properties, 
the public domain, heritage conservation areas and heritage items,  
(e) to provide a suitable balance between landscaping, open space, and built form to 
increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties 
and public domain.  

 
Comment: As detailed throughout this assessment report, it is considered the development 
will have an acceptable impact on the built and natural environments and provides an 
appropriate transition to lower density development, whilst achieving the desired future 
character of the B4 Mixed Use zone and the Petersham South Precinct. Also, as discussed 
under Section 5(a)(iv) above, while the proposal does not comply with the development 
standard, a variation is considered reasonable in the circumstances under Clause 4.6. 
 
Clause 6.5 - Stormwater management 
The following additional relevant provisions of Clause 6.5 Stormwater management: 

 
(1) The objective of this clause is to minimise the impacts of urban stormwater on land to 
which this clause applies and on adjoining properties, native bushland and receiving 
waters. 
(2) This clause applies to all land in residential, business and industrial zones.  
(3) Development consent must not be granted to development on land to which this clause 
applies unless the consent authority is satisfied that the development:  

(a) is designed to maximise the use of water permeable surfaces on the land having 
regard to the soil characteristics affecting on-site infiltration of water, and  
(b) includes, if practicable, on-site stormwater retention for use as an alternative supply 
to  
mains water, groundwater or river water, and  
(f) avoids any significant adverse impacts of stormwater runoff on adjoining properties, 
native bushland and receiving waters, or if that impact cannot be reasonably avoided, 
minimises and mitigates the impact.  

 
Comment: Subject to conditions , the proposal will appropriately manage stormwater. 
 
Clause 6.16 - Residential accommodation in certain business zones 
The following additional relevant provisions of Clause 6.16 Residential accommodation in 
certain business zones: 

 
(1) The objective of this clause is to control the location of residential accommodation 
permitted in the zones to which this clause applies to support the vitality of centres.  
(2) This clause applies to land on land in the following zones:  

(a) Zone B1 Neighbourhood Centre,  
(b) Zone B2 Local Centre,  
(c) Zone B4 Mixed Use.  

(3) Development consent must not be granted to development for the purpose of 
residential accommodation on land to which this clause applies unless the consent 
authority is satisfied that:  

(a) the building comprises mixed use development, including residential 
accommodation, and  
(b) the building will have an active street frontage, and  
(c) the building is compatible with the desired future character of the area in 
relation to its bulk, form, uses and scale.  

(4) In this clause, a building has an active street frontage if all floor space on the 
ground floor of the building on the primary street frontage is used for a purpose other 
than residential accommodation (with the exception of areas for access or service 
purposes). 
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Comment: The development complies with the above draft provisions as follows: 

 
• The building is considered shop top housing, as it includes commercial floor space 

on the ground and subject to a future application, can readily be used for the 
purposes of a shop or food and drink premises, which will provide an active street 
frontage. In addition, residential accommodation in the form of apartments is 
provided directly above; 

• The building will have an active street frontage facilitated by the proposed 
expanded commercial floor space, which occupies the primary frontage and is to 
be serviced by glazing; and 

• The building is compatible with the desired future character of the area and nearby 
shop top housing developments in terms of its bulk, form and scale, which has 
been addressed within this report. 

 
Clause 6.19 Design Excellence 
The following additional relevant provisions of Clause 6.19 Design Excellence: 
 
(1) The objective of this clause is to deliver the highest standard of architectural, urban and 

landscape design.  
 
(2) This clause applies to development involving the construction of a new building or 

external alterations to an existing building:  
(a) on land where the maximum height shown for the land on the Height of 

Buildings Map is 14 metres (“N 14.0”) or greater, or  
(b) that is, or will be, at least 14 metres in height. 

 
(3) Development consent must not be granted to development to which this clause applies 

unless the consent authority is satisfied that the proposed development exhibits design 
excellence.  

 
(4) In considering whether the development exhibits design excellence, the consent 

authority must have regard to the following matters:  
(a) whether a high standard of architectural design, materials and detailing 

appropriate to the building type and location will be achieved,  
(b) whether the form and external appearance of the development will improve 

the quality and amenity of the public domain,  
(c) whether the development detrimentally impacts on view corridors and 

landmarks,  
(d) the requirements of the applicable Development Control Plan,  
(e) how the development addresses the following matters:  

(i) the suitability of the land for development,  
(ii) existing and proposed uses and use mix,  
(iii) heritage issues and streetscape constraints,  
(iv) the relationship of the development with other development (existing or 
proposed) on the same site or on neighbouring sites in terms of separation, 
setbacks, amenity and urban form,  
(v) bulk, massing and modulation of buildings,  
(vi) roof design,  
(vii) street frontage heights,  
(viii) environmental impacts such as sustainable design, overshadowing, 
visual and acoustic privacy, wind and reflectivity,  
(ix) the achievement of the principles of ecologically sustainable development,  
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(x) pedestrian, cycle, vehicular and service access and circulation 
requirements, including the permeability of any pedestrian network,  
(xi) impact on, and any proposed improvements to, the public domain,  
(xii) appropriate ground level public domain interfaces,  
(xiii) excellence and integration of landscape design. 

 
(5) In this clause: applicable Development Control Plan means the Inner West 
Comprehensive Development Control Plan for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, 
Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill; Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013; 
or Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 as relevant and in force on the 
commencement of this Plan. 

 
Comment: The quality of the proposed design has been assessed in detail with respect to 
above provisions under Section 5(a)(iv) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 
2011) and Section 5(c) Development Control Plans and overall is considered satisfactory in 
this regard. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011): 
  

Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design The proposal has been designed having regard to 
the 12 relevant urban design principles outlined in 
Part 2.1 as follows: 
 

• The proposal does not impact the 
definition between the public and private 
domain and is appropriate for the 
character of the locality given its form, 
massing, siting and detailing; and 

• The proposal enhances the existing 
character of the streetscape. 

Yes 

Part 2.3 – Site and Context 
Analysis 

The applicant submitted a site and context 
analysis as part of the application that satisfies the 
controls contained in Part 2.3 of MDCP 2011. 

Yes 

Part 2.5 – Equity of Access 
and Mobility 
 

Refer to discussion below table. No, but 
acceptable 
subject to 
conditions 

Part 2.6 – Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

Residential 
The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on 
visual and acoustic levels of the surrounds in 
accordance with Part 2.6 as follows: 

• The proposal is built to each of the site’s 
respective side boundaries; treated by 
blank walls, with an open courtyard in its 
middle portion to facilitate light and cross 
ventilation for the dwellings, which are 
orientated internally. Therefore, views or 

Yes, subject to 
conditions. 
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overlooking across side boundaries will 
not be facilitated; 

• The proposed rear separation distances 
are considered satisfactory relative to the 
surrounding context (refer to ADG 
discussion above); and 

• The proposed balconies overlook the 
public domain and not the private domain 
of nearby properties. 

 
Commercial  

• The use of the ground floor commercial 
floor space will be subject to a separate 
application; and 

• It is considered the proposal as 
presented will not prevent the commercial 
floor space to be appropriately 
acoustically treated as required, 
depending on its intended use. 

Part 2.7 – Solar Access and 
Overshadowing  

Refer to Section 5(a)(ii) above. No, however, 
satisfactory on 

merit. 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety The development is reasonable having regard to 

community safety for the following reasons: 
 

• The development has been designed to 
overlook the public domain and 
communal open spaces. 

Yes 

Part 2.10 – Parking 
 
Parking Area 2 
 
Residential parking 
 

• 6 car parking 
spaces 

• 1 visitors parking 
space 

• 2 adaptable parking 
spaces 

• 1 adaptable visitor 
parking space 

• 7 bicycle parking 
spaces 

 
Commercial parking 
 

• 1 car parking space 

The proposal complies with the relevant 
provisions as follows: 
 

• 5 car parking spaces are provided. 

• 1 visitors’ space is provided. 

• 2 adaptable parking spaces are provided. 

• 7 bicycle parking spaces are provided. 

• 1 commercial parking space is provided. 

 
The development represents a short fall of 1 
residential parking space and 1 adaptable visitors’ 
space. However, given 1 regular visitors space is 
provided, the development is capable of providing 
the 6 residential parking spaces needed. 
Therefore, the development effectively represents 
a shortfall of 2 visitors’ spaces, 1 regular space 
and 1 adaptable. Given the small lot and narrow 
lot size, the ability to provide parking is limited. 
 
However, given the accessible location of the site, 
the site has good access to public transport, 
including buses along Crystal Street and 

No, however, 
satisfactory on 

merit. 
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Trafalgar Street and the nearby Petersham train 
station, which will supplement the above 
variation. 
 
In light of the above, it is considered the proposal 
will have an acceptable impact in terms of traffic 
and parking. 

Part 2.21 – Site Facilities 
and Waste Management  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of 
Part 2.21 as follows: 
 

• The application was accompanied by a 
waste management plan in accordance 
with the Part; 

• Standard conditions are recommended to 
ensure the appropriate management of 
waste during the construction of the 
proposal; 

• Sufficiently sized areas for waste storage 
have been provided for both the 
residential and commercial components 
of the development; and 

• Standard conditions have been included 
to ensure access ways and gradients are 
satisfactory to facilitate the removal of 
waste. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions. 

Part 2.24 – Contaminated 
Land 

Refer to Section 5(a)(i). above. Yes 

Part 2.25 – Stormwater 
Management  

The development is capable of satisfying the 
relevant provisions of Part 2.25 as follows: 
 

• Standard conditions are recommended to 
ensure the appropriate management of 
stormwater. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions. 

Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use 

Part 5.1.1 – General 
Objectives  

The proposal meets the relevant objectives of 
Part 5.1.1 as follows: 
 

• The proposed development responds to 
its context and is compatible with the 
surrounding built environment and public 
domain; 

• The proposal achieves a high quality of 
urban design; 

• The proposal assists in revitalising the 
surrounding business centre; and 

• Subject to Deferred Commencement 
condition, the proposal promotes an 
accessible and safe environment. 

Yes, subject to 
condition. 

Part 5.1.4 – Building form The development generally complies with the 
relevant provisions of Part 5.1.4 as follows: 

No - partial 
compliance, 
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FSR & Height 

• The proposal complies with the maximum 
building height development standard. 

• The proposed variation to FSR is 
acceptable having regard to provisions of 
Clause 4.4 and Clause 4.6. 

• The proposed density of the development 
is appropriate to the contextual 
constraints of the subject site and is 
consistent with nearby shop-top housing 
developments and the desired future 
character of the precinct. 

 
Front massing 

• The proposal is consistent with the front 
massing requirements, as its street front 
portion has a height below 12 metres and 
is generally a maximum of 3 storeys; and 

• The street front portion at ground level is 
built to the boundary, to reinforce the 
existing, continuous street edge. 

 
Upper level massing & Rooftop level massing 

• Whilst level 4 encroaches into the 
required 6m setback for upper levels, the 
proposal is still considered satisfactory, 
as level 4 will still appear visually 
subservient and sympathetic to the 
predominant 3 storey street wall height 
being developed in this portion of Crystal 
Street. 

• Although the rooftop massing (level 4) 
contains a dwelling, it has an acceptable 
impact in terms of visual bulk, privacy and 
overshadowing on the surrounding built 
environment. In addition, as discussed 
above, given its setback and siting, it is 
considered to have an acceptable 
relationship with the predominant 3 
storey, street wall height. 

 
Rear massing  

• Although the proposal does not comply 
with the rear massing requirement of 
being contained within a 45 degree 
sloping plane from a point 5 metres 
vertically above the ground level of the 
property being developed, measured at 
the rear boundary, the proposal is still 
considered acceptable, as the 

however 
acceptable on 

merit. 
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encroachment is minor and the rear 
massing has an acceptable impact on the 
surrounds in terms of visual bulk, 
overshadowing and privacy impacts.  

• In addition, the built form satisfactorily 
steps down to the rear of the site allowing 
for an appropriate transition to the 
adjoining lower density zone. 

 
Depth 

• The proposal provides for satisfactory 
building depth, as central voids are 
proposed, which breaks up the building 
and provides all apartments with dual 
aspects, allowing them improved access 
to sunlight and ventilation.  

 
Building separation 

• The proposal provides for satisfactory 
building separation. This matter is 
discussed in detail under Section 5(a)(ii) 
above. 

Part 5.1.5 – Building detail The development generally complies with the 
relevant provisions of Part 5.1.5 as follows: 
 
Building frontages 

• The proposal exhibits high quality 
contemporary architecture and an infill 
development that complements the 
surrounding buildings and streetscape. 

• The building incorporates positive 
elements of the surrounding streetscape 
and desired future characteristics of this 
portion of the Petersham South Precinct 
in terms of building form, massing, 
materials and finishes. 

 
Active street frontage uses and shopfront design 

• The proposed commercial occupancy will 
be less than 12m in width; 

• The proposed shopfront levels 
satisfactorily relate to the existing levels 
of the footpath; 

• The proposed commercial floor space is 
provided with appropriate facilities in 
terms of waste management, disabled 
access, sanitary requirements and 
vehicle parking/loading; and 

• The active frontage component of the 
building is satisfactorily built to the street 

Yes 
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edge, contains a sufficient amount of 
clear glazing, is serviced by an awning 
and provides appropriately located entry 
points. 

Part 5.1.6 – Building use 
 
Dwelling mix 
 
i. Studio 5 – 20%  
ii. 1 bedroom 10 – 40%;  
iii. 2 bedroom 40 – 75%; and  
iv. 3 bedroom or bigger 10 – 
45%. 
 

The proposal generally complies with the relevant 
provisions of Part 5.1.6, except for the dwelling 
mix requirements, as the following is proposed:  
 

• Studio: 3 or 25% 

• 1bd: 7 or 58.3% 

• 2bd: 2 or 16.6%  

• 3bd 0 or 0%  

 
The proposal does not meet the requirements, 
however, still meets the objectives; as it provides 
a choice of dwelling types, including 2 bedroom 
apartments, which are generally undersupplied in 
the locality. 

No, however 
acceptable on 

merit. 

Part 5.1.7 – Vehicle access, 
parking, loading and 
services 

The proposal complies with the relevant 
provisions of Part 5.17 as follows: 
 

• The proposed vehicle access is located 
from Crystal Street being the only place 
available for access. 

• Loading is possible from the rear of the 
ground level; 

• Building services are predominately 
located within the central portion of the 
development, thereby not affecting the 
provision of an active street frontage 
along Crystal Street; 

• Appropriate security measures are 
proposed from the rear to prevent public 
access into the parking/vehicle loading 
areas; and  

• The garage doors will not encroach over 
the footpath. 

 
The development does not provide a 6 metre 
vehicle access point as required. However, 
deferred commencement conditions are 
recommended to address this. See discussion at 
Section 5(a)(iv). 

Yes, subject to 
conditions. 

Part 9 – Strategic Context 

Part 9.6 – Petersham South 
Planning Precinct (Precinct 
6) 
 
 

The proposal is consistent with the desired future 
character provisions of the precinct as follows: 
 

• The proposal allows for greater scale of 
development, which is conveniently 

Yes 
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located to local shops, services and 
public transport; 

• The proposal complements the siting, 
scale, form, proportion, materiality and 
colour of the emerging mixed use 
streetscape; 

• The proposal facilitates urban renewal in 
an appropriately zoned mixed use 
location and allows for a substantial 
change to the streetscape while resulting 
in high quality public domain; 

• The proposed shopfront on the ground 
floor will provide for sufficient activation;  

• The proposal will have an acceptable 
impact on both the built and natural 
environments and will allow for 
satisfactory levels of amenity for future 
occupiers, which has been demonstrated 
throughout this report; and 

• The proposal provides efficient parking 
and loading areas for vehicles. 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) Part 2.5 - Equity of Access and Mobility  

 
Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 specifies the minimum access requirements including the following 
accessible facilities in accordance with the relevant Australian Standards: 
 

MDCP 2011 Requirement Proposed Consistency 
Residential Component 
For developments with five (5) or more 
dwellings, one adaptable dwelling per 
five or part thereof. 

The proposed 12 dwellings require the 
provision of 3 adaptable dwellings. The 
proposal provides 2 accessible 
dwellings (apartments 11 and 12). 

No (refer to 
discussion 
below table) 

Appropriate access for all persons 
through the principal entrance of a 
building and access to any common 
facilities 

Appropriate access is provided for all 
persons through the principal entrance 
to the premises.  

Yes 

One (1) accessible parking space for 
every adaptable dwelling 

The proposal includes 2 accessible car 
parking spaces. A shortfall of 1 space 

No (refer to 
discussion 
below table) 
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Commercial Component 
Appropriate access is provided for all 
persons through the principal entrance 
to the premises. 
 

Access provided through the principal 
entry of each respective premises. 

Yes 

A continuous path of travel through the 
main entrance. 

A level entrance is provided throughout. Yes 

 
The proposal provides 2 of the 3 prescribed adaptable dwellings.  
 
It is considered that the proposal can accommodate an additional adaptable unit and therefore 
satisfy the requirements of MDCP 2011 for unit numbers but not for accessible car parking 
spaces.  It is not important which level of the building the additional adaptable unit is on as the 
installation of the vertical lift will provide appropriate access. 
 
It is therefore considered appropriate to require three (3) adaptable units to be provided but, 
for the reasons outlined below, it is not practicable to require one (1) disabled parking space 
to be allocated to each adaptable dwelling. To address this and meet the intent of the 
provisions of MDCP 2011, without expansion of the basement (as the additional unit will 
require the provision of an additional accessible parking space), it is considered that the third 
unit which is required to be adaptable, be a “Silver Standard Liveable” apartment. This ensures 
the unit meets the intent of the DCP provisions, yet does not require the stringent enforcement 
of parking amendments for an accessible space which would further eliminate parking spaces 
within an already constrained basement. 
 
In this instance this outcome is considered acceptable given the site is in a highly accessible 
location nearby to Petersham Train Station and regular bus services along Crystal Street.   
 
Having regard to the above a condition is included in the recommendation requiring the 
provision of a ‘liveable unit’ in addition to the proposed 2 adaptable units with plans being 
submitted to the satisfaction of the Certifying Authority prior to the issue of a Construction 
Certificate.  
 
Despite the above, the requirements of MDCP 2011 are effectively superseded by the 
introduction of the Premises Standards. An assessment of whether or not these aspects of 
the proposal fully comply with the requirements of relevant Australian Standards and the 
Premises Standards has not been undertaken as part of this assessment. That assessment 
would form part of the assessment under the Premises Standards at the Construction 
Certificate stage. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Participation Plan for a 
period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
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The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

• Landscaping – see Section 5(a)(ii) and Section 5(c) 
• Privacy – see Section 5(a)(ii) and Section 5(c) 
• Built form / scale - see Section 5(c) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed below: 
 

Concern   Comment 
Demolition of existing 
building 

The submission seeks the retention of the existing period dwelling 
on site due to its heritage value. The existing building on site is not 
protected from demolition under the relevant planning controls and 
is not heritage listed. Additionally, the site is within a B4 Mixed Use 
zone which would not envisage the retention of the existing 
building. It is also noted that a CDC has been obtained for the 
dwellings’ demolition under State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008. 

Sustainability Concern is raised regarding sustainable development. The 
proposal incorporates a reasonable level of landscaping and 
plantings and complies with BASIX requirements which is 
considered reasonable. 

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Development Engineering. 
• Urban Forests. 
• Commerical Waste. 
• Architectural Excellence Panel. 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Australian Government – Departement of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional 
Development and Communications. 

• Transport for NSW (RMS). 
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $166,782.43 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for the issue of a deferred commencement consent 
subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011 to vary Clause 4.4 of the LEP. After considering the 
request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is 
satisfied that compliance with the standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the 
case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant a deferred commencement approval to Development 
Application No. DA201900446 to construct a four storey mixed use building comprising 
a retail tenancy at ground floor level, basement parking and twelve residential units 
above at 122 Crystal Street, Petersham subject to the conditions listed in Attachment 
A below.   
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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